

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 13, 2022
No. 21-5119

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOSEPH LADEAIROUS,
Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Odunayo Durojaye
Richard Rosen
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Appointed Amicus Curiae

April 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AMICUS’S ARGUMENT THAT MR. LADEAIROUS’S FILINGS CONSTITUTE A RULE 4(a)(6) MOTION IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	4
II. MR. LADEAIROUS’S FILINGS TOGETHER QUALIFY AS A TIMELY RULE 4(a)(6) MOTION.....	6
A. Mr. Ladeairous’s Contemporaneous Filings Should Be Considered Together in Determining Whether He Filed a Rule 4(a)(6) Motion.	6
B. Mr. Ladeairous’s Filings Constitute a Rule 4(a)(6) Motion that this Court Should Forward to the District Court.	13
C. This Court Should Forward the Motion to the District Court with Instructions to Grant Relief.	16
III. MR. LADEAIROUS’S CLAIM FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF SHOULD BE REMANDED.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Anderson v. Carter</i> , 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Brookens v. White</i> , 795 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>City of Oconto Falls v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Davis v. U.S. Sent’g Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Elustra v. Mineo</i> , 595 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010)	14–15
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 834 F. App’x 774 (3d Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Joyner v. Angelone</i> , 69 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Martin v. FERC</i> , 199 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Nichols v. Bd. of Tr. of Asbestos Workers Local 24 Pension Plan</i> , 835 F.2d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>Pasternack v. Comm’r</i> , 478 F.2d 588 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11

<i>Sinclair Broadcast Grp., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9, 12
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	12
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 180 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Settlemire v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>U.S. ex. rel. w v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 3	1, 6, 7, 9–12
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1, 2, 4–8, 11–14, 16, 17, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 15	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7	2, 13–15
